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September 30th, 1957,

Mre Fo MGCBJ.lm,
612 Somerset Bldge,
Winnipeg, Manitoba.

Dear Fin:
> I am enclosing the data on the Minaki pyrite deposit as
there does not sppear to be much interest in it herey, and you might
asmllkeopitmmrﬂlesmmmmthingtumm.
It was a shock to hear of Jack Funt's death to day. He
must have known for scame time that he had not too long to live.
The cause of death was stomach cancer.

Kindest personal regard,

EOC/ss : Ee Oe Chisholme
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April 4th, 1957.

Mr. P. MeCallum,
Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Mae:

Regarding the Chrome property, I regret that
we are not further Interested. The price is too stiff for
the type of deposit involved.

No further word on McFinley or Kenora Nickel,
although Harry Buckles advised last week that Dr. Bishop
regards the property highly. He thought they would not have
complete results of the first level until about July.

Jack Hunt is feeling better and is back on

the job.
Best regards,
Yours very truly,
PROSPECTORS ATRWAYS COMPANY LIMITED
E. 0. Chisholm,
EOC/ss Chief Geologist.




Cﬂ)c& 3651 W. 15th Ave.,
fg;}j' Vancouver, B.C.

J/ March L, 1957

Mr, E.O, Chisholm,
Geologist,

Prospectors Airways Co, Ltd,
Ste., 1616

44 King St. W.

TORONTO, Ont, 1

Dear Ted: “ik;-gh_fCQK'

Thanks for your letter and since receiving it I have
been in touch with the owners of the Chrome property and I find that
you are wight that this man MeArthur has some 26 elaims around the or-
iginal group and seems to have this one fractional claim inthe group,

When they submitted the property to me they said there
was 6 original and title claims and that they had staked another 6
claims, making 12 in a solid block in the group, so there is how we
can get fooled until we investigate these properties,

However, are your people = or would they be still in-
terested in raising the price to $150,000, as the original parties
feel they can make a dezl with MbArthur for $50,000, and that would also
cover a 10% commission coming to me from both of the parties,

So let us know, Ted, what you have got in mind and there
might be a chance of taking in the whole property which would be a much
better deal for a big company. As I understand this low grade bddy
of chrome can be traced for 3 or 4,000 feet in length, and Mr, Crossland
the engineer that told me about the deposit in the last war, said that
it was possible to trace it for a width of 4 to 500 feet, and also told
me that it had been reported that this chrome carried about 1/2 percent
nickel, However, let me know what you have in mind, and I will keep
in touch here with the parties until I hear from you,

Yours respectfully,

ot oo

¥, loCalluh

FlicC/cs
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February 26th, 1957.

Mr. F. Callum,
Vancouver, B, C.

" Dear Fin:

Thank you for the recent data on the chrome
property at Castle Mountain, B. C. The more I look into it the
worse it appears. The property, as it stands, is badly split wp
and the original patented claims are swrrounded by the recent
stakings of a man called MeArthur, who has 30 claims, including
one fraction that juts across the main showing, It would not be
possible to get a solid group without dealing with MeArthur and
this kind of a proposition would require a solid block for
thorough investigation. The original claims on which you are
dealing represent more of a nuisance value to a deal, now that
MeArthur holds the larger part of the recent staking,

I phoned Len Smith of N. A. Timmins, who own
Chromex Corporation smelter at Spokane, and he tells me his
engineers have examined the property several years ago and found
the grade and size of the deposits disappointing. Apparently the
low grade portions on the Castle Mountain show may be lower than
is indicated by the reports you sent on, although the iron ratio
is ell right. Chrowex buys most of their present chrome ore from
the Phillipines and find it cheaper to import higher grade ores
than it mine domestic ore; although they still treat some U, S.
domestic stuff from Montana or Colorado that is subsidized at
$100,00 per ton by the U. S. Government. This is not too disturb~
ing as there is an apparent shortage of chrome ore and an expand-
ing market. However, the loeal situation in the claims is the
"gtumbling block®, 1In a chrome situation like this, the company
would probably have to mamufacture their own ferrochrome and be
assured of a supply of ore. This would entail benification of the
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low grade material to insure an adequate tonnage. This in turn PPS__
would require a thorough investigation of the property by ESd.
trenching, drilling, metallurgical tests ete., and would take | IRWET
considerable time. You would want a large solid bloeck of T g
potential ground to make it worthwhile. ~lELD.
, 58 2
In the case of the Castle Mountain group the b

price asked 1s too high for the patchy nature of the property.
On top of your deal, the company would still have %o deal with
this MeArthur who owns the rest of the favourable ground.

I certainly appreciate your bringing it to my
attention, but am outlining the pitfalls that I see at present.
If you see any way around them, please let me know as soon as
possible, as the long term economics of chrome seem very attrac-
tive if a suitable property can be obtained.

: Best regards for now. Beth and I enjoyed your
poen of Red Lake. I certainly hope your pioneering thmpnya
off in a big way in the next few months,

Sincerely,

E0C/ss E. 0. Chisholm.
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January 28th, 1957.

Mr. F. m:l\m.
J 3651 West lﬁth 1“0.
Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Finley:

Thank you for your letter of January 18th.
I'1l go into the sulphur proposition more fully with Archie Bell
now that I have the material on hand. It is also possible that we
could be interested in chrome property and I will look into this
matter also.

You'll be sorry to hear that Jack Hunt
has been seriously ill during the last week, although he is now out
of the hospital, but apparently he is suffering from a stomach
cancer which was more serious than they expected.

If I don't see you before hand, I'1l
certainly look forward to seeing you at the Prospectors Convention.

Best regards to you and yours,

EOC/ss E. 0. Chisholm,
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This property is on the southwest sleope of Castle Hounbain and
adjeing the Cascade road from Ursepwood to Bossland, It is four wiles

12 minersl claims held by loestion,

Siner
Ralph Wolverton and partner, Greomwod, B.C.

through the preperty and no part of the property is move than 1} miles
from this road, A rough rosd about a £ mile in lsngth comnests the workings

— " The area, of which the property is a part, is occupied by a
saries of ignsous rocks, congisting in the main, of serpentine and dunite,
with minor amounts of tale and magnesite. The belt of

The serpentine is minerclised with chromite along two distinct
traced for a length of appraximately 1500 feet, and has a width of some
300 feet, In this sone the chromite occurs as disseminations, ocouples
fractures, and forms massive bodles or lenses in the serpentire and

cament by the mineralising solutions. Several lenses of high -~ grede

K
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sheauite froc neat tho south end of bhis sone weve wined in 1918, Hovever,
there has beon insufficient work done, to date, to deteymine whether or not
there i eny defindte systum to these lenses

The sast gone ¢on be breased for at least 3000 0

ary assays ware as followsie
s, B R
A K53 a8 115 2.7 ~1
B pi 8- T Fek 1630 - 3
Bample "A" was & luap of the massive shrome ope such as has previous);
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if 4% 49 at all posaible te deal with the partdes conserned in
ounrablp.

{(Sut) M. Handwy,




‘ﬁw mmmmawemumm&umm
31saichad _ fdnight, Dlg Cave and the Chromite Prasticns

Mahmmm standing and are ab present held by loeation,
and the reglstered owmer mﬁﬂw; ﬁaﬁ Homer %W“; ‘?Wuwr, B.C,

The eladms are aam he main Southern Trans Canada
am»mminwmammwmmmm L and

Grend Forks. The

elaimg are at an elevation of 2500 faet, uhila

\ an elawation of 1400 feet. The Weaob KW Poneer
M T4t %Mﬁiﬁhhﬁkmmmmt&ﬁﬁmwm, bhorom
fore, powor iz pesdily availsble,

There are two occurrences of Chrsmite ore on this property, one being
the heavy massive high grade chromite which is found erratically within the
sagond ecourrencs, which iz disceminated chromlite of low giede. The high grads
chromite has bean asseyed with the pesults of 45.,3% CRO, and & chrome iyon
ratio of 2.7«1, The low grode chromite has glven wariOud assays end the lowest
yet cbbtained was 57 ehroadce-oxide with a chrome iren ratie of 1« L.

The showings are quite large namely, 1500 feet long by 300 feot wide in
tiw‘%w&wammﬁtm%@mmﬁawm%%@ﬂ%ﬂﬂ%lmwm
foot wide. The chovonibte coouwrs as disssmdnstions and fyagtures in the
&WMmMnmmﬁmeMﬂwﬁm begthe of ab
loset 30 feet have been revealsd by a tunnel and alse by an ineline shalft where
previcusly mining was dene under meent auspices durding the flvet worid

way when a considerable quamtl dollars worth) was mined and shipped
to Pittsburg for use no ﬁr@mm

In view of the greut distance fyom this property to the Bastern
sesboard, 1t has never been sconomie to ship high grode cioomite for wse as
fervo-ghivoms beesuse the high freight rates almost egual the price of
fmported chropite in Sastern seaboard ports, lHowever, as there sre two raile
rosds witidn alx miles of the property and seversl highways stasing from the
propevhy, leading to Wesbern porbs; thers is neo doubt tids mml oax be
plased on board ship in Paeifis m'ts guite prefitably, disneminated low
mmmmummwmuammmﬁum%
material present in the ore and is most smemable to coneentration, either
the wet gravity sethod or thwrough megnetic separetion,

In the weiterts opdnion the yeal walue of the property would le
in & threcfold @pmﬁimmmww ﬂ&*- mmgm?&Maﬁw tonnage
ecentrated, MMWWMWMWMWMM
chrome or used for the mmnufecture of chromete mnm. In addition,
3 W sal&a piam o take a portion of the conge: o,

m%ﬁaﬁ&tmmewmmwwmthﬂ aporoxdmate]
saven to edght cents per pound. One $on of chrome ove with one ton of e




(Copy of Originel)
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1inestone and & few hundred pounds of soda~ash will produce one ton of
shromete salts.

The writer bas o camplebe (low sheet and process for the manue
factwre of chramte salts, This will be made available to the buyer upon

the purehiase of the preperty,
Costs of the entire eparation would be approximately as followst

!ﬁm Flant and Boudpment 'dnntﬂau”qnsaiis ?ﬁgmlm
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) ] ?hiﬁ m, mizﬁmf; the Mastoden, Black Tail Fraction,
Ve, Deminicr Buryor amoth, is situsted on Castle Howstaln at an
alabirson of L300 Th abwwe sowidivel anf Sporeutnstel 3,000 ¢4 ron the
MﬁaMWWMmmm Rvor at Gaseade,
mwwmmwmmmm mmm
price of the minoral prohibited operationa ot that. s, In 1927 the
Shwhmw Soaparny of mm,wm,, mmm & lsase and hmé z'e#
: ' BOE t of m&}m;;

G’ﬂ; W 33 ‘M ﬁ r*‘ Stewartm0 m
mmmmmwamm

of the m Oresk mw rond, and conmeneed hauling ehromite with teans o
mwmﬁmemwmw & distence of elght miles, From
thence the ore was ﬁhiwmm%tm States. The haulage costs were
é?m£r ton and mw tralpght mmmw Wtw w w, wm; am
ion cost of on . 1 of shremite was
mw, awmgsng 0 e : '
W aﬂ‘ WW&%im m&tamaal% MM&MW&. How
m,mmwmammmwmnmwmmwm
m mﬁha mw,mmwmanWamwmww MM
28 have a separal §bi bo the Horthewsst an

s having @ wm.ge 7Adth of ab feot at the tl

: Wmmuma&mmmwmmmu
mmmemmwmmmmwwm AdDalyy
Geological Survey, Ottawa, as being pert of the Rossland wveleende formation,
MﬁMMWMﬂ&a deposits of latites, andesites and basalt,
with swall inclusions of dunite. amwatmmmmmm
rocks to be far more extensive than hitherto supposed, amd constitute the
.wwmamanmtmmmawwmnmm
Ma«wﬂmmmamiatw&'p&m“;mhmﬁmﬁml
the mﬁam mmw £ t-kwu — g? mmm&m

" mamw pom olive-gresy a light

in colour, The alickensided Mamammh W,Mwm,
mfamwte. mmmimmmﬁmwmmmma
vonaldersble insresse in volume, which probably sccounts for the shattered,
sheared, and slickensided wm. WMwwmlm
of te Wm&m piged area, yet no comasreial amounts
of chromite was found. waﬁ&mmmmpmwwm
mmmwmmmmm,mmamwmmamw@mm@x
W#Wﬁﬁ,w& 1. serpentinization has taken place,
mmmumﬁmm elose to ralluay Lransporbation, and

et powes thmwmmam arngd should the demand
_ mm,mwawmumtﬁﬁ&ﬂﬁ@

sLruetion an agrial appraxim
Jmsm hﬁﬁmhﬂ%mmﬁmm o
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@ QP | sruary 20th,

MEMORANDUM3

Ret Conversation With Leonard G. Smith, N. A. Timmins Corp.,
EM 6-6504 = On Chromite Possibilities

Len Smith advised that Chromex have operated a chromium smelter on lease
from the United States Government at Spokane, Washington for the past 10 years, on
U.S. domestic ores from Colorado and Montana and recently from Philipine ores. It
is cheaper to bring in higher grade ores from abroad than ito mine lower domestic
grade. The preferred ratio of chrome to iron is 3 to 1, but they were taking ores
down to 2.5 to 1 and a grade as low as 25% CR03. He knew nothing of a new smelter
planned at Seattle.

He stated their engineers had examined the Castle Mountain occurrence
several years ago and turned it down as being too small or erratic. They had also
investigated several other deposits in B. C, and found them rather "tricky" as to
iron ratio and erratic occurrence.

The American Govérnmant subsidizes home production of Chromite at §100.00
per ton for better grade, against a foreign price schedule of $50.00 per ton. This
encourages some small lessor operations in Montana and Colorade to high grade small
accessible domestic lenses. They have provided 3,000 to 4,000 tons per year from
this type of operation and make mney on a small scale operation. However, most of
their deposits appear to be running out.

I doubt whether a similar price schedule could be obtained in Canada from
the U, S., which would probably classify our ore as foreign. However,if the plant
was located in the U. S, near the border, perhaps special pricing could be obtained
from the U. S. Government, or (even) the Canadian Government. In any event,
deposits located in Canada would have to be somewhat larger and higher grade to
compete with foreign ores.

- If a new smelter is starting on the west coast as MeCallum indicates, they

may also be interested in a nearby source of chrome ore.

EOC/ss E. 0. Chisholm




qg G; | ' February 2 , 1957,
MEMORANDUM 3 '

Cas ountain Chro Depos

The attached three reports and letter from MeCallum outline a reasonpb ~:,

priced deal on an old chromite discovery, favourably situated on road, rail amd
power, near Trail, B, C. "
The three reports on the property vary in their outlook and recommendations

depending on the writer, and may be summarized as followst

ated = Promotional in nature - not
reliable, - |

‘ N. W, Hendry = Now geologist with John Manville at Asbestos, Quebee = report
dated September 7, 1939 - reliable man = states very little work done on property

and recommends detailed exploration if favourable terms can be ﬁrrangéd. |

B, C. Mines Branch Report = 1918 = Reliable report - states that it has not
been proven that the chromite occurs only in small high grade lenses = indicates

more detailed work réqnired-
McCallum - the prospector that bought this property to my attention is on
the promotional end although I have found him reliable in the past

nelusions
The terms of purchase are resonable and the property is of interest in the
light of rising prices for chromite ore. As Noranda is investigating a chromite
deposit near Penticton, B. C. this summer. I suggest we check with Archie Bell
further on this ome and if he knows nothing, then we should have Macrae examine the .

property early this spring and advise McCallum we are interested.

BOC/ss E. 0. Chisholm,
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3651 W. 15th Ave.,
Vancouver, B.C.

February 18, 1957.

Mr, E,O, Chisholm,
Prospectors Airways Co.Ltd,
Suite 1616,

Ll King St.W,

TORONTO 1, Ont,

Dear Ted:

Received your letter of January 28th, !57, and note
what you have to say about the Minaki Property and also the about
the Chrome property., Since receiving your letter I have been able to
get a copy of the report from the Owners which I am enclosing to
you now and I trust you will be able to understand it all and if
possible try and get your company or some good company interested,
ascsoon as possible, because there is a large company I believe now
considering building a Chrome Smelter in Seattle, and if this is
right there will soon be no doubt some mining companies taking up
the development of this property, and selling the Chrome output to
these people building the Smelter, as it is only 200 mile rail haul
from the property to Seattle,

Then I just discovered that the Hollinger Mines
which you know own the Chrome Smelter at Seult St. Marie, Ont. has bought
out a Chrome smelter in Spokane, Wash, which is less than 100 miles
distance from this property and the railroad runs right from the property
to Spokane, so you will understand that the jfiger Mines will likely
know sooner or later about this deposit of voo.luwtaﬁrlde Chrome, and
which you will notice in the Assaycand in the Report that the Chrome
content is Jjust as good or even better than the Chrome shipped here
from Turkey. As you will notice it has less than 1/2 of the iron con-
tent to the amount of chrome, and I have never heard of another deposit
on this continent with so little iron content,

So step on the gas Ted and see if we can put a

deal over on this property, and I think it would be a very good in-
vestment for your company or Dr, Bell probably would be interested
in having Noranda look into this property. It can be optioned for
$150,000, running over 2 or 25 years, with $1,000, when the Option is
taken up with the balanee in mmall payments over the first year or
18 months, and a 5% stock interest to the owner,

Yours sincerely,

~ .
FlicC/es “F. McCallun=




